
 

 
 

 

 
To: Sandy Kelman, Convener; Ruary Campbell, Vice Convener; and Dave Bliss, 

William Christie, Craig Cole, Ken Eddie, Inspector Jim Hume, Andrew Jones, 
Shamini Omnes, Emily Queen and Diane Sande. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 19 November 2014 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014 at 1.00 pm. 
 

Please note that as agreed at the last meeting, the regular Forum meeting will be 
held from 1pm to approximately 3pm, with the workshop session starting at 3pm. 

 
 

  

 
JANE MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Meeting of 17 September 2014  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

2 Matters Arising   
 

3 Membership Updates   
 

4 Community Councils   
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 

 

 5.1  Update from Police Scotland   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 

 

 5.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 

 5.3  Update from UNIGHT Representative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 5.4  Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 

 5.5  Update from Children's Services Representative   
 

6 Progress Statement  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

7 Workshop Session - 3pm onwards 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, tel. 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk   



 

 

Substantive Members (voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

Ruary Campbell, UNIGHT, Vice Convener 

William Christie, Off Sales 

Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum’s area is 

situated 

Inspector Jim Hume 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Convener 

Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian 

Craig Cole, Aberdeen Samaritans 

Emily Queen, Community Safety Partnership 

Andrew Jones, Education, Aberdeen City Council  

Dave Bliss, Children’s Services, Aberdeen City Council 

Young People 

Vacancy, Youth Council 

Dan McCroskrie (sub.) 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Licensing Standards Officer 

Diane Sande (or Tara-Erin Gilchrist) 

 
Co-optees (non-voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

George Wyatt 

Craig Adams 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Gerry Bowyer, Street Pastors 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Piotr Teodorowski, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Other 

Bob Westland, Door Security 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1
 

  
L

O
C

A
L

 L
IC

E
N

S
IN

G
 F

O
R

U
M

 
 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 1

7
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
4
 

 M
e
m

b
e
rs

 P
re

s
e
n
t:
 

S
a
n
d
y
 K

e
lm

a
n
, 

C
o
n
v
e
n
e

r;
 R

u
a
ry

 C
a
m

p
b
e
ll,

 V
ic

e
 C

o
n
v
e
n
e
r;

 a
n
d
 D

a
v
e
 B

lis
s
, 

C
h
ild

re
n
’s

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
; 

S
h
a
m

in
i 
O

m
n
e
s
, 

N
H

S
 

G
ra

m
p
ia

n
; 

D
ia

n
e
 S

a
n
d
e
, 

L
ic

e
n
s
in

g
 S

ta
n
d
a
rd

s
 O

ff
ic

e
r;

 E
m

ily
 Q

u
e
e
n
, 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

; 
W

ill
ia

m
 C

h
ri
s
ti
e
, 

L
ic

e
n
s
e
d
 T

ra
d
e
 –

 O
ff

 S
a
le

s
; 

A
n
d
re

w
 J

o
n
e
s
, 

E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
; 

a
n
d
 C

h
ri
s
 C

ro
m

a
r,

 Y
o
u
th

 C
o
u
n
c
il.

 
 A

ls
o
 p

re
s
e
n
t:
 

C
h
ri
s
 L

it
tl
e
jo

h
n
, 

N
H

S
 G

ra
m

p
ia

n
 (

fo
r 

it
e
m

 1
);

 H
e
a
th

e
r 

W
ils

o
n
, 

N
H

S
 G

ra
m

p
ia

n
; 

P
io

tr
 T

e
o
d
o
ro

w
s
k
i,
 C

iv
ic

 F
o
[...]
 

a
 

w
o

rk
sh

o
p

 
se

ss
io

n
 

(p
o

ss
ib

ly
 

in
 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r)

 
to

 
d

is
cu

ss
 

in
 

m
o

re
 d

e
ta

il
. 

 S
a

n
d

y
 K

e
lm

a
n

, 
D

a
v

e
 B

li
ss

 

a
n

d
 S

te
p

h
 D

u
n

sm
u

ir
 t

o
 m

e
e

t 
se

p
a

ra
te

ly
 

o
u

tw
it

h
 t

h
e

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

 t
o

 d
is

cu
ss

 h
o

w
 t

o
 

ta
k

e
 t

h
e

 m
a

tt
e

r 
fo

rw
a

rd
. 

 

S
a

n
d

y
 K

e
lm

a
n

, 
D

a
v

e
 B

li
ss

 a
n

d
 S

te
p

h
 

D
u

n
sm

u
ir

 t
o

 m
e

e
t 

se
p

a
ra

te
ly

 o
u

tw
it

h
 

th
e

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

 t
o

 d
is

cu
ss

 h
o

w
 t

o
 t

a
ke

 

th
e

 
w

o
rk

sh
o

p
 

su
g

g
e

st
io

n
 

fo
rw

a
rd

. 
 

S
a

n
d

y
 

w
o

u
ld

 
co

n
ta

ct
 

A
lc

o
h

o
l 

F
o

cu
s 

S
co

tl
a

n
d

 t
o

 a
sk

 t
h

e
m

 t
o

 b
e

 i
n

vo
lv

e
d

 

in
 t

h
e

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

. 

W
o

rk
sh

o
p

 
–

 
o

n
 

a
g

e
n

d
a

. 
 

A
lc

o
h

o
l 

F
o

cu
s 

S
co

tl
a

n
d

 
u

n
a

b
le

 
to

 
a

tt
e

n
d

 

m
e

e
ti

n
g

, 
b

u
t 

h
a

v
e

 a
sk

e
d

 t
o

 b
e

 k
e

p
t 

in
fo

rm
e

d
 

o
f 

th
e

 
d

is
cu

ss
io

n
s 

a
t 

th
e

 

w
o

rk
sh

o
p

. 

S
a

n
d

y
 K

e
lm

a
n

 /
 

D
a

ve
 B

li
ss

 /
 S

te
p

h
 

D
u

n
sm

u
ir

 

A
ll

 o
b

je
ct

iv
e

s 

   

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 17 September 2014
	6 Progress Statement



Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Members Present: Sandy Kelman, Convener; Ruary Campbell, Vice Convener; and Dave Bliss, Children’s Services; Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian; Tara-Erin Gilchrist, 

Licensing Standards Officer; Emily Queen, Community Safety Partnership; William Christie, Licensed Trade – Off Sales; Ken Eddie, Civic Forum; Jane 
Blake, Samaritans 

 
 
Also present: Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian; George Wyatt, Licensed Trade; Steph Dunsmuir, Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 
Apologies: Craig Cole, Diane Sande, Andrew Jones and Adrian Gomes. 

 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

1   Minute of Meeting of 17 
September 2014 
 

To note that on page 3, the data referred to by Chris 
Littlejohn had come from the Information Services. 

To otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. N/A 

 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

2 

2   Matters Arising 
 

The Convener welcomed Ken Eddie back to the Forum 
following his illness. 
 
LSO Report to Licensing Board 
Tara-Erin Gilchrist advised that the report was still 
awaiting approval and had not yet been to the 
Licensing Board.  She suggested that it would be 
available to include on the Forum agenda for 
February. 
 
Engagement with Community Councils 
The Convener reported that he, Heather Wilson and 
Shamini Omnes had attended a recent meeting of the 
Community Council Forum. 
 
Joint Meeting of Licensing Board and Local Licensing 
Forum 
The Convener advised that a letter had been sent to 
the Clerk to the Licensing Board to ask about the 
discussions at the joint meeting about the inclusion of 
an aspirational statement, and a response was 
awaited.  He also advised that at a recent meeting he 
had attended in Glasgow, the Scottish Government 
presentation had particularly referred to the inclusion 
of aspirational statements in licensing policy. 
 
Licensing Objective 4 – Update from NHS and ADP – 
Services Information Booklet 
The Convener advised that DA (formerly known as 
Drugs Action), the new local alcohol service, was to be 
launched in January 2015 and Emily Queen and 
Heather Wilson could liaise around promoting this in 
documents such as the Services for Homeless booklet. 
 

 
 
 
 
To note that the LSO report to the Licensing Board 
should be available for the LLF meeting in February.  
This could be included as part of the presentation from 
Diane / Tara-Erin in February. 
 
 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
Noted.  For update at next meeting in February. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 

 
 
 
 
S Dunsmuir – for 
agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S Kelman 
 
 
 
 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

3 

3   Membership Updates 
 
 

Steph Dunsmuir advised that the Youth Council had 
not been in touch to provide details of their new 
member, as had been agreed at the previous meeting.  
She undertook to contact them again to ask for 
details. 
 

Steph Dunsmuir to contact the Youth Council in relation 
to their membership on the Forum. 
 
The Convener noted that there was no representative 
from the Police in attendance and undertook to raise 
this outwith the meeting. 
 

S Dunsmuir 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

4 

4   Community Councils 
 

The Forum welcomed Karen Rennie, Community 
Council Liaison Officer to the meeting.  Karen spoke 
about the various issues which had been raised with 
her by Community Councils, particularly around the 
consultation on applications from the Licensing team.  
She explained that Community Councils received a 
letter with notification about applications, but this did 
not include the application itself.  Karen advised that 
she was following this up with the Licensing team to 
try to get more detailed information for Community 
Councils.  She had also suggested that the information 
should be issued to Community Councils electronically 
to enable them to circulate it amongst members more 
quickly. 
 
Karen advised that the Community Council Forum had 
not been aware of the various statistics which were 
presented to the LLF.  The CC Forum were keen to find 
out where Community Councils could be involved.  
She added that more information was needed by CCs 
to enable them to determine whether or not to object 
to an application, and the Forum would welcome 
guidance and training on how to facilitate objections. 
 
The key themes for the CC Forum were a lack of 
awareness in relation to alcohol issues affecting their 
area; lack of knowledge around the decision making 
process; as well as a lack of resource to input to that 
process. 
 
Karen added that the Community Councils would 
welcome any support which the Local Licensing Forum 
could provide. 
 
 

The LLF discussed how these issues could possibly be 
overcome – for example:- 

 better notifications 

 consulting with Community Councils in a way 

which made it easy for them to respond 

 a more accessible website 

 making Board meetings less daunting / formal 

for the public 

 practical guidance in relation to making an 

objection 

 Community Councils working closely with key 

stakeholders on objections 

 
The Forum suggested that the Community Council 
forum might wish to consider sending a representative 
to LLF meetings who could then provide feedback to 
the CC Forum. 
 
The Convener proposed that the LLF could discuss the 
issue of engagement with Community Councils with the 
Licensing Board, and suggested that if a representative 
from the CC Forum could attend the next LLF meeting, 
they could have further discussion with them on the 
topic, and the LLF could then write to the Board with 
any concerns / suggestions.  He suggested that Health 
could contact the Licensing Board with comments from 
their perspective and then a further letter could be sent 
once the Forum had met with the CC representative. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K Rennie to take back 
to Community Council 
Forum 
 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

5 

  The Convener advised that he and Heather Wilson 
were contacting other Local Authorities to see how 
their Licensing Boards operated, particularly in 
relation to whether objectors had a ‘right to reply’ to 
anything which had been added in as part of an 
applicant submission.  The Forum noted the variety of 
approaches across Scotland in applying the Act.  
 

Heather mentioned accessibility to information about 
licence variations and the fact there was sometimes a 
lack of information as to what the variation was. 
 
The Forum acknowledged that there was also a learning 
curve for the Police and Health in terms of how to 
format their objections but added that they would be 
happy to share their knowledge with the Community 
Councils. 

 
The Convener mentioned work in relation to Glasgow 
Licensing Board and Community Council involvement 
which had been highlighted at the National Licensing 
conference and suggested that it might be worth 
approaching the company which had undertaken the 
work to identify if there was any learning which could 
be shared with Aberdeen. 
 
Karen advised that there was a CC Forum meeting the 
following week and said that she would raise CC 
member training at that meeting. 
 
There was the suggestion that prompts on the template 
on the Licensing website would make it easier for 
Community Councils to make objections, although the 
Vice Convener had concerns that it would be seen to be 
encouraging objections, and might lead to frivolous or 
vexatious objections.  The Convener noted that the 
latter types of objections would not go forward, but 
added that training for Community Councils would 
assist.  Heather added that Community Councils could 
also put in letters of support, noting that the process 
should work both ways. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Health / Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

6 

   Tara-Erin Gilchrist advised that she and Diane Sande 
would also be happy to meet with Community Councils. 

 

 

5   Workshop Session – Data  
 

The Forum received a presentation from Dave Bliss in 
relation to outcomes and data collection (see 
attached bullet points for discussion) 

Outcomes Licensing 
Forum Session (no animation).ppt

 

The Forum agreed that it would helpful to focus on a 
particular Licensing Objective at each meeting and have 
a workshop session to discuss the outcomes around 
each objective. 
 
The discussion around Licensing Objective 1 was not 
concluded, and the Forum agreed to continue the 
session at its next meeting.  Emily Queen advised that 
she was able to pass on data she received in terms of 
the breakdown of alcohol-related crime in the city 
centre. 

 

S Dunsmuir – for 
future agendas 
 
 
 
E Queen – to bring 
data to next workshop 
session 
 

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph Dunsmuir, tel. 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

7 

 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM – WORKSHOP SESSION 

Discussion points:- 

Licensing Objective 1 – Preventing Crime and Disorder 

Experience – Virtually all crime and offending in the city centre is alcohol-related i.e., the victim and accused have had alcohol 

Measures – 

 Incidents recorded 

 Hospital admissions from city centre 

 Crime files (Police will ask victim if perpetrator was drunk and will also note if the victim is drunk) 

 Complaints 

 STORM Police reports 

 Street Pastor records (note – the number of bottles collected is recorded, not the number of people spoken with) 

 SFRS incidents 

 Scottish Ambulance Service 

 

Partners –  

 Weekend Partnership 

 Taxi / Bus companies 

 Universities 

 Door Stewards 

 Street Pastors 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

8 

 Albyn House 

 Community Safety Partnership 

 Daily meetings at Hub 

 UNIGHT 

 Licensing Standards Officers 

 

What Works – 

 Increased police presence 

 Improved lighting 

 CCTV 

 Educating the trade 

 Education of the public 

 

Discussion – 

What about the costs of doctors called out to sit on alcohol-related jury cases? 

Does anyone ask the question as to whether people were drinking before they reach town? 

The percentage of alcohol sales has dropped over the last five years.  Recent drop in purchasing partially as a result of less deals, such as ‘buy one, get 

one free’ etc - also the economic down-turn is a factor.  Has there been a shift from high value to low value alcohol – i.e. is the amount of purchased drink 

is the same, but less money is spent on alcohol. 

Effects of pre-loading on city centre incidents. 

Training the trade, but also need to be training young people.  Blame is often put on the trade, but action is being taken there – there is a need to educate 

elsewhere.  Work is already done with schools. 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

9 

Over the last few years, things have improved – are things now at a level where it’s as good as it’s going to get?  In terms of five-year trends, the number 

of serious assaults are down.  If the majority of city centre crime is alcohol-related, the plateau can’t be acceptable.  Crimes in the city centre will usually 

always be alcohol-related, as most people in the city centre will have had a drink. 

Is alcohol is too affordable now?  Is this true, or has our attitude to money changed?  We don’t save – we spend.  Aberdeen is very affluent. 

A lot of good work being done – Universities engage, as do the licensed trade.  Large supermarkets don’t seem to want to engage with the Forum – should 

we be advising the Licensing Board that their applications should be dealt with as such? 

Lack of youth organisations?  Alcohol rates in young people across the UK is dropping. 

Town centre is different now – club scene is decreasing, and being drunk is not as socially acceptable. 

What does the data in relation to city centre alcohol-related crime mean?  We need to drill down into the data available in terms of increasing / decreasing 

trends, age rate etc. 

 

 


